

FILED

OCT 07, 2015

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

31701-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JOHN A. CASTRO, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY NOT DECLARING A MISTRIAL AFTER THE DETECTIVE MADE A STRAY REMARK DURING CROSS-EXAMINATION.8

 Standard of review regarding a denial for a mistrial.....8

 B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING THE DEFENDANT’S WIFE (A SUBPOENED PERCIPIENT WITNESS) FROM THE COURTROOM DURING TESTIMONY AS BOTH PARTIES AGREED TO EXCLUDE WITNESSES AT THE BEGINNING OF TRIAL.17

 C. THE DEFENDANT’S 2008 UNRANKED FELONY CONVICTION FOR CONSPIRACY TO DELIVER A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH A DEADLY WEAPON FINDING IS A MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE FOR SENTENCING THE DEFENDANT AS A PERSISTENT OFFENDER.23

 Standard of review. 24

V. CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

King County. v. Taxpayers of King County., 104 Wn.2d 1, 700 P.2d 1143 (1985).....26

State v. Adams, 76 Wn.2d 650, 458 P.2d 558 (1969)22

State v. Barber, 38 Wn. App. 758, 689 P.2d 1099 (1984),
review denied 103 Wn.2d 1013 (1985).....17

State v. Condon, 72 Wn. App. 638, 865 P.2d 521 (1993),
review denied, 123 Wn.2d 1031 (1994).....14, 15

State v. Conover, ---Wn.2d---, 355 P.3d 1093 (Wash. 2015)26

State v. DeLeon, 185 Wn. App. 171, 341 P.3d 315, 328 (2014).....8

State v. Escalona, 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987)9, 14

State v. Fairfax, 42 Wn.2d 777, 258 P.2d 1212 (1953)22

State v. Gamble, 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010)8

State v. Gomez, 183 Wn.2d 29, 347 P.3d 876 (2015).....22, 23

State v. Grant, 77 Wn.2d 47, 459 P.2d 639 (1969).....22

State v. Johnson, 77 Wn.2d 423, 462 P.2d 933 (1969).....21, 22

State v. Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....17

State v. Perez–Valdez, 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011)8, 9

State v. Pike, 118 Wn.2d 585, 826 P.2d 152 (1992).....26

State v. Russell, 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747, 785 (1994)17

State v. Soto, 177 Wn. App. 706, 309 P.3d 596 (2013)26

State v. Thieffault, 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007).....24

State v. Weaver, 60 Wn.2d 87, 371 P.2d 1006 (1962).....22

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030..... 24
RCW 9.94A.570..... 24
